Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record.

If you have a concern about releasing

personal information, please contact Planning and Development staff at 775.328.3600.

Project Information

Staff Assigned Case No.:

Project Name:

McLendon Residence

Project

~ _New single family residence
Description:

Project Address: 487 Eagle Drive, Incline Village, NV 89451

Project Area (acres or square feet): 27,878 sf

Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):

Cross street of Cross Bow Court and Eagle Drive and Alpine View Drive and Eagle Drive

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:

131-224-07 0.62

Section(s)/Township/Range: N/A

Case No.(s). None

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Property Owner:

Professional Consultant:

Name: Bryon and Tania McLendon Name: N/A
Address: 930 Tahoe Blvd. 802-542 Incline Village, NV | Address:

Zip: 89451 Zip:
Phone: - Fax: - Phone: Fax:
Email: - Email:
Cell: - Other: - Cell: Other:

Contact Person: Walton AE - Tara Santos

Contact Person:

Applicant/Developer:

Other Persons to be Contacted:

Name: Walton AE Name: N/A
Address: 740 North Lake Boulevard Address:

Zip: 96145 Zip:
Phone: 530.583.3690 Fax: 530.583.469| Phone: Fax:
Email: tara@waltonae.com Email:
Cell: - Other: - Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Tara Santos Contact Person:

For Office Use Only

Date Received: Initial: Planning Area:

County Commission District:

Master Plan Designation(s):

CAB(s):

Regulatory Zoning(s):

October 2016



Variance Application
Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific
references to variances may be found in Article 804, Variances.

1. What provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height, etc.) must be waived or
varied to permit your request?

We respectfully request a variance to the front yard setback requirement of 20'-0"
from the property line as defined by Section 110.406.30 Chapter 10 of the Washoe
County Development Code. Our request is for the front yard setback to be reduced
to 3'-0" from the property line to allow for the construction of a garage and
associated roof overhang attached to a single family residence. The granting of
this variance will preserve a minimum distance of 26'-0" from the face of the garage
to the edge of pavement on Eagle Drive.

You must answer the following questions in detail. Failure to provide complete and accurate
information will result in denial of the application.

2. What are the topographic conditions, extraordinary or exceptional circumstances, shape of the
property or location of surroundings that are unique to your property and, therefore, prevent you from
complying with the Development Code requirements?

The slope across the building site of the 27,878 square foot property is
approximately 25-percent. The building site is restricted along the north-east side
by a Stream Environment Zone which has an associated 15-foot setback. The
remaining area for construction on this property is trapezoidal in shape with
contours running at a cross slope relative to the alignment of Eagle Drive. The
frontage available for construction along Eagle Drive is reduced by the Stream
Environment Zone from 128-feet to 59.5-feet.
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3. What steps will be taken to prevent substantial negative impacts (e.g. blocking views, reducing
privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.) to other properties or uses in the area?

The granting of the proposed variance will not negatively impact the surrounding
properties or uses in the area. By granting the proposed variance, the face of the
garage will be located a minimum of 26-feet from the edge of pavement at Eagle
Drive. This distance provides ample room for safe parking and pedestrian traffic to
circulate to the main entry of the proposed single family residence. The proposed
garage structure is single-story with a maximum height above lowest natural grade
of 28'-0". The height of the garage structure facing Eagle Drive as measured from
the top of driveway paving is 18'-11". This single-story garage structure will not
block views towards the lake from the uphill properties any more than would
otherwise result without the granting of the variance request.

4. How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the neighborhood (e.g.
eliminate encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, provide enclosed parking, eliminate clutter in view
of neighbors, etc.)?

The granting of the proposed variance will enhance the scenic and environmental
character of the neighborhood by allowing the pedestrian main entry to be visible
from Eagle Drive. Without the granting of this variance, the entire length of the
allowable building frontage along Eagle Drive will be taken up by the garage
structure. Visible along Eagle Drive will be multiple garage doors rather than the
proposed single garage door with entry walkway and covered entry porch. The
pedestrian scale of the proposed entry walkway and covered entry porch are
essential for the neighborhood character. In addition, the proposed variance will
provide for the necessary enclosed parking for the single family residence which
will eliminate clutter in the view of neighbors.
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5. What enjoyment or use of your property would you be denied that is common to other properties in
your neighborhood?

If the proposed variance request is not granted, the ability to have enclosed parking
within an attached garage that does not obscure the view of the pedestrian main
entry from the street will be denied for the subject property. This is a privilege
common to the other properties in the neighborhood as demonstrated by the
attached photos. By granting the proposed variance request, the face of the
garage will be located a minimum of 26-feet from the edge of pavement on Eagle
Drive. As demonstrated by the attached site photos, the surrounding properties
have garages located less than 20-feet from the edge of pavement at Eagle Drive.

6. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the variance request?

a Yes No If yes, please attach a copy.

7. What is your type of water service provided?

Domestic

8. What is your type of sewer service provided?

Town of Truckee Sanitation District
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